MINUTES OF MEETING OF
BOARD OF ELECTRICAL APPEALS

December 9, 2014 - 3:00 p.m.
METROPOLITAN AREA BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
SEDGWICK COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING

1144 SOUTH SENECA
BASEMENT CONFERENCE ROOM

Members: Cole Hawkins, Mike Kilian, Richard “Butch” Kretchmar, John Murrell, Tony Naylor, Ernie
Nelson, Brad Ragland
Present: Hawkins, Naylor, Nelson, Ragland, Kilian

Staff Present: Tom Kerschen and Chris Nordick (MABCD)

The meeting was called to order by Board Chairman Ragland at 3:05 p.m.

Board Member Kilian made a motion to approve the September 16, 2014 minutes. Board Member Naylor
seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Lonny Wright was present to speak on the Public Agenda. Mr. Wright wanted to inform the Board that
the 2014 NEC with amendments was approved by the County Commissioners with a 3-2 vote and City
Council with a 7-0 vote.

The recent examination results from Prometric and ICC for electrical examinations administered by their
office for Metropolitan Area Building and Construction Department approved applicants were presented
to the Board. The results were as follows:

APPLICANT APPLICANT EXAMINATION EXAMINATION
NAME NUMBER CLASSIFICATION RESULT
Jonathan Gray 8862 Master Elec Failed
Jeramy Grantham 2833 Master Elec Failed
Joshua Baldridge 2303 Journeyman Elec Failed
Mark Butler 7318 Journeyman Elec Failed
Logan Clark 4799 Journeyman Elec Failed
Andrew Crawshaw 7715 Journeyman Elec Passed
Nicholas Kruckengerg 7328 Journeyman Elec Failed
Michael Shay 1137 Journeyman Elec Passed
Randy Beckner 6341 Res. Wireman Failed
Don Bostic 7876 Elevator Mech Failed
Jason Ford 0155 Elevator Mech Failed

Brian Ross 2997 Elevator Mech Failed
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Six (6) Master Electrician, thirty-three (33) Journeyman Electrician, one (1) Residential Wireman and
seven (7) Electrical Elevator Mechanic applications were reviewed for approval to be administered the

appropriate examination for certification. The results were as follows:

NAME

Jeramy Grantham
Jonathan Gray
Eric Holsapple
Russell Kellogg
Allen Kirk

Joseph Rodriguez
John Alter

Cody Burden
Mark Butler
Steven Cantrell
Arturo DeLatorre
Zach Drescher
Taylor Elliott
David Gill

Sean Haradon
Tyler Harder
James Helten
Daniel Hopkins
Benjamin Houchin
Andrew Hutcherson
Tommy Jackson
Matt Jacobs
Joshua Jones
Daniel Keys
Macy Ledgerwood
Joshua Mantooth
Bryan Mashaney
Alix Murphy
Randall Murray
Matthew Nicholson
Michael Otis
Zachary Smith
Jonathan Spivey
Darrick Steinkirchner
Seth Sullivan

Ira Taylor

Joseph Thayer
Zachary Williams
Christopher Yates
James Schneider
Chesley Adams
Don Bostic
Johnny Coats
Jason Ford

NUMBER
2833
8862
7900
7964
2799
4885
5925
2126
7318
4337
8369
9689
6336
6157
7546
0831
5402
7354
5731
7715
9713
2459
8579
3548
6742
5381
6767
6362
0388
3704
1878
6215
6469
4379
0223
1641
3841
0767
3453
4380
6432
7876
2360
0155

CLASSIFICATION
Master Elec
Master Elec
Master Elec
Master Elec
Master Elec
Master Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Journeyman Elec
Res. Wireman
Elevator Mech
Elevator Mech
Elevator Mech
Elevator Mech

ACTION
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved



Board of Electrical Appeals
December 9, 2014

Page 3

Michael Garcia 4705 Elevator Mech Approved
Robert Hall 5689 Elevator Mech Approved
Brian Ross 8628 Elevator Mech Approved

There was no new Electrical Contractor Licenses issued since September 16, 2014:

Unfinished Business
There was no unfinished business.

New Business
The Board reviewed the articles that changed in the A18.1-2014 Safety Standard for Platform Lifts and
Stairway Chairlifts since the A18.1-2003 which is the currently adopted version.

With no other business to conduct, Board Member Naylor made a motion to adjourn. Board Member
Kilian seconded the motion. The motion was approved.

The meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.



