MINUTES OF MEETING OF BOARD OF ELECTRICAL APPEALS

December 9, 2014 - 3:00 p.m.

METROPOLITAN AREA BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT SEDGWICK COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING 1144 SOUTH SENECA BASEMENT CONFERENCE ROOM

Members: Cole Hawkins, Mike Kilian, Richard "Butch" Kretchmar, John Murrell, Tony Naylor, Ernie

Nelson, Brad Ragland

Present: Hawkins, Naylor, Nelson, Ragland, Kilian

Staff Present: Tom Kerschen and Chris Nordick (MABCD)

The meeting was called to order by Board Chairman Ragland at 3:05 p.m.

Board Member Kilian made a motion to approve the September 16, 2014 minutes. Board Member Naylor seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Lonny Wright was present to speak on the Public Agenda. Mr. Wright wanted to inform the Board that the 2014 NEC with amendments was approved by the County Commissioners with a 3-2 vote and City Council with a 7-0 vote.

The recent examination results from Prometric and ICC for electrical examinations administered by their office for Metropolitan Area Building and Construction Department approved applicants were presented to the Board. The results were as follows:

APPLICANT NAME	APPLICANT NUMBER	EXAMINATION CLASSIFICATION	EXAMINATION RESULT
Jonathan Gray	8862	Master Elec	Failed
Jeramy Grantham	2833	Master Elec	Failed
Joshua Baldridge	2303	Journeyman Elec	Failed
Mark Butler	7318	Journeyman Elec	Failed
Logan Clark	4799	Journeyman Elec	Failed
Andrew Crawshaw	7715	Journeyman Elec	Passed
Nicholas Kruckengerg	7328	Journeyman Elec	Failed
Michael Shay	1137	Journeyman Elec	Passed
Randy Beckner	6341	Res. Wireman	Failed
Don Bostic	7876	Elevator Mech	Failed
Jason Ford	0155	Elevator Mech	Failed
Brian Ross	2997	Elevator Mech	Failed

Board of Electrical Appeals December 9, 2014 Page 2

Six (6) Master Electrician, thirty-three (33) Journeyman Electrician, one (1) Residential Wireman and seven (7) Electrical Elevator Mechanic applications were reviewed for approval to be administered the appropriate examination for certification. The results were as follows:

NAME	NUMBER	CLASSIFICATION	ACTION
Jeramy Grantham	2833	Master Elec	Approved
Jonathan Gray	8862	Master Elec	Approved
Eric Holsapple	7900	Master Elec	Approved
Russell Kellogg	7964	Master Elec	Approved
Allen Kirk	2799	Master Elec	Approved
Joseph Rodriguez	4885	Master Elec	Approved
John Alter	5925	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Cody Burden	2126	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Mark Butler	7318	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Steven Cantrell	4337	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Arturo DeLatorre	8369	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Zach Drescher	9689	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Taylor Elliott	6336	Journeyman Elec	Approved
David Gill	6157	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Sean Haradon	7546	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Tyler Harder	0831	Journeyman Elec	Approved
James Helten	5402	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Daniel Hopkins	7354	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Benjamin Houchin	5731	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Andrew Hutcherson	7715	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Tommy Jackson	9713	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Matt Jacobs	2459	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Joshua Jones	8579	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Daniel Keys	3548	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Macy Ledgerwood	6742	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Joshua Mantooth	5381	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Bryan Mashaney	6767	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Alix Murphy	6362	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Randall Murray	0388	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Matthew Nicholson	3704	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Michael Otis	1878	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Zachary Smith	6215	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Jonathan Spivey	6469	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Darrick Steinkirchner	4379	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Seth Sullivan	0223	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Ira Taylor	1641	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Joseph Thayer	3841	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Zachary Williams	0767	Journeyman Elec	Approved
Christopher Yates	3453	Journeyman Elec	Approved
James Schneider	4380	Res. Wireman	Approved
Chesley Adams	6432	Elevator Mech	Approved
Don Bostic	7876	Elevator Mech	Approved
Johnny Coats	2360	Elevator Mech	Approved
Jason Ford	0155	Elevator Mech	Approved

Board of Electrical Appeals December 9, 2014 Page 3

Michael Garcia	4705	Elevator Mech	Approved
Robert Hall	5689	Elevator Mech	Approved
Brian Ross	8628	Elevator Mech	Approved

There was no new Electrical Contractor Licenses issued since September 16, 2014:

Unfinished Business

There was no unfinished business.

New Business

The Board reviewed the articles that changed in the A18.1-2014 Safety Standard for Platform Lifts and Stairway Chairlifts since the A18.1-2003 which is the currently adopted version.

With no other business to conduct, Board Member Naylor made a motion to adjourn. Board Member Kilian seconded the motion. The motion was approved.

The meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.